

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WRIT PETITION NO: 1450 OF 2026**

Between:

1. N. Bharath Kumar, S/o Mallaiah Age. 33 years, Occ. Unemployee R/o. H.No.1-5-107/4/A/2/B Jagjeevan Ram Nagar, Mahabubnagar- 509001
2. A Parsha, S/o A Tharya Age. 29 years, Occ. Private employee R/o. H.No. 4-71/1, Kantamoni Kunta Thanda Zainallipur, Mahabubnagar District

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by Principal Secretary General Administration Department (Political) Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad
2. The Chief Electoral Officer, The State of Telangana 9th floor, BRKR Bhavan, Near Tank bund Hyderabad-63
3. The Collector Cum District Election Officer, Mahabubnagar District
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer cum Returning Officer, Mahabubnagar Division, Mahabubnagar District
5. The State of Telangana, Commissioner of Intermediate Education, Nampally, Hyderabad
6. The State of Telangana, Director of Intermediate Education Nampally, Hyderabad
7. The State of Telangana, Rep by Principal Secretary Higher Education Department Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad
8. The District Intermediate Officer, Mahabubnagar District.
9. Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o Not Known Age. Not Known, Occ. Govt. Lecturer O/o. Government Junior College, Kodair, Nagar Kurnool District.
10. Bhaguvantha Chary, S/o Not Known Age. Not Known, Occ. Principal O/o. Govt. Jr. Boys College, Mahabubnagar.
11. Narasimha Reddy, S/o Not Known Age. Not Known, Occ. Jr Lecturer O/o. Govt. Jr. Boys College, Mahabubnagar.
12. Nanduri Srinivas Reddy, S/o Not Known Age. Not Known, Occ. Jr Lecturer (Voc) O/o. Govt. Jr. Boys College, Mahabubnagar.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s. Mukkera Sahithi Sri Kavya presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondent No.2 in not taking further action on the letter vide

Lr.Rc.No.CIE.SERZ/SM/246/2023-SER-II, dated 30.04.2024 despite the detailed enquiry report given by the Respondent Nos.4 and 6 as being illegal, arbitrary, discriminatory and consequently direct the Respondent No.2 to take further action against the respondent Nos. 9-12 in accordance with the above-said letter.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. Mukkera Sahithi Sri Kavya Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.9 to 12 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o Not Known Age. Not Known, Occ. Govt. Lecturer O/o. Government Junior College, Kodair, Nagar Kurnool District.
2. Bhaguvantha Chary, S/o Not Known Age. Not Known, Occ. Principal O/o. Govt. Jr. Boys College, Mahabubnagar.
3. Narasimha Reddy, S/o Not Known Age. Not Known, Occ. Jr Lecturer O/o. Govt. Jr. Boys College, Mahabubnagar.
4. Nanduri Srinivas Reddy, S/o Not Known Age. Not Known, Occ. Jr Lecturer (Voc) O/o. Govt. Jr. Boys College, Mahabubnagar.

are directed to show cause on or before 16.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioners appeared through on-line.

Learned standing counsel and learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing for the official respondents seek time to obtain instructions, file counter, if necessary and to make submissions.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.9 to 12.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is also permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent Nos.9 to 12 by way of speed post with acknowledgement due and to file proof by the next date of hearing.

Registry is directed to print the name of Sri Rajkumar Rudra, as learned standing counsel for Board of Intermediate Education in the cause list and list the matter on 16.03.2026.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o Not Known Age. Not Known, Occ. Govt. Lecturer O/o. Government Junior College, Kodair, Nagar Kurnool District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. Bhaguvantha Chary, S/o Not Known Age. Not Known, Occ. Principal O/o. Govt. Jr. Boys College, Mahabubnagar. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. Narasimha Reddy, S/o Not Known Age. Not Known, Occ. Jr Lecturer O/o. Govt. Jr. Boys College, Mahabubnagar. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. Nanduri Srinivas Reddy, S/o Not Known Age. Not Known, Occ. Jr Lecturer (Voc) O/o. Govt. Jr. Boys College, Mahabubnagar. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to M/S. MUKKERA SAHITHI SRI KAVYA Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION , High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:16/02/2026

LIST ON 16.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.1450 of 2026

